

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).5363/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 08/03/2006 in SCA No. 3607/2006  
of The HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD)

CHITRA PUBLICITY CO. PVT. LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GUJARAT S.R.T.C. & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to file additional documents and impleadment and with prayer for interim

relief)

(With I.A. No.7 - application for directions)

(For further hearing)

Date: 22/08/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARIJIT PASAYAT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.H. KAPADIA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Huzefa Ahmadi,Adv.

Mr. Nakul Dewan,Adv.

Mr. Vikash Singh,Adv.

Ms. Taruna Singh,Adv.

Mr. Abhijeet Sinha,Adv.

Mr. Ejaz Maqbool,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. R.K. Dhawan, Sr.Adv.

Mr. M.J. Parikh,Adv.

Mrs. V.D. Khanna, Adv.  
for M/S. I.M. Nanavati Associates

Mr. Vimal Chandra S. Dave, Adv.

Mrs. Neelam Kalsi, Adv.

Dr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Devang S. Nanavati, Adv.

Mr. Saurin Mehta, Adv.

Ms. Ruby Singh Ahuja, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Subramaniam, A.S.G.

Mr. Bhaskar P. Tanna, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Tewari, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, Adv.

Mr. R.P. Bhatt, Sr. Adv.

Mrs. Tanuja Sheel, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, Adv.

Contd...2/-

-2-

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

I.A. No.7 -  
During the course of hearing of the application for directions,  
it was brought to our notice that the tender in question has been cancelled by  
order  
dated 29.07.2006. The petition has, therefore, become infructuous.

Mr. Gopal Subramaniam, learned Additional Solicitor General appearing

has for the Gujarat State Road Transport Corporation (in short the "Corporation")  
stated that it is intended by the Corporation to float a fresh advertisement i  
nviting fresh tenders. Dr. A.M. Singhvi, learned senior counsel appearing for res  
pondent No.3, i.e. Sambhav Media Limited submitted that if the said party is so advise  
d, it may question the cancellation of tenders. We express no opin  
ion in that regard.

ion that Noting the submissions made by learned counsel for the Corporat  
fresh tenders shall be invited, we dispose of the special leave petition.

ed. In view of the apologies tendered, the contempt petition is clos

No orders are necessary on the application for impleadment.

ggarwal) (Neena Verma)

(Vijay A

Court Master

Court Master